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such city, village or town shall not be required 
to maintain a fire engine, and the fire depart-
ment shall be entitled to receive the two per 
centum.named in this act. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and 
be in force from and after its passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 29, 1895. 

No. 70, A.] 	 [Published April 2, 1895. 

CHAPTER 106. 

AN ACT to amend section 1, of chapter 251, of 
the laws of 1889, in relation to hotels, inns 
and boarding houses. 

Penalty for 
cheating hotel 
keeper out of 
board bill. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 251, of the 
laws of 1889, is hereby amended by striking 
out the following words: "Any person who 
shall put up at any hotel, inn or boarding 
house, and shall procure any food, entertain-
ment or accommodation, without paying there-
for, except their credit is given by express 
agreement, with intent to cheat or defraud the 
owner or keeper of such hotel, etc., out of the 
pay for the same, or if," and by further amend-
ing the same so that said section when so 
amended shall be and read as follows: Sec-
tion 1. Any person who shall obtain credit at 
any hotel or boarding house for food, enter-
tainment or accommodation, by means of any 
false show of baggage or effects brought 
thereto, or who shall, with intent to cheat or 
defraud the owner or keeper of any such hotel, 
inn or boarding house, out of the pay for any 
such food, entertainment or accommodation, 
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remove or cause to be removed any baggage or 
effects from any hotel, inn or boarding house, 
while there is a lien existing thereon for the 
proper charges due from him for board and en-
tertainment furnished as aforesaid, shall be 
punished by a fine not exceeding one hundred 
dollars, 'or imprisonment in the county jail not 
exceeding three months. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and 
be in force from and after its passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 29, 1895. 

No. 147, A.] 	[Published April 2, 1895. 

CHAPTER 107. 

AN ACT to prohibit the discharge of missiles 
from firearms, slung shots or other weapons 
within forty rods of any public park, square 
or enclosure. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any per- Unlawful dls-
son to discharge or cause to be discharged any : Ig.grortnr 
missile from any firearm, slung shot, bow and siles in  Pleasure grounds. 
arrow or other weapon, within forty rods of 
any public park, square or enclosure owned or 
controlled by any municipality within this 
state and resorted to for recreation or pleasure 
when such park is situated entirely without the 
limits of such municipality. 

SECTION 2. Any person violating any of the Penalty for 

provisions of this act shall, on conviction v iola"' 
thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than 
one dollar, nor more than twenty-five dollars, 
or by imprisonment in the county jail not ex-
ceeding sixty days. 


